

DISTRICT: IMPHAL EAST 1.

P.S. THOUBAL DAM

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 08 (5)2025 TBL-DAM-PS

Date and time of FIR: 27/05/2025 at 1: 30 pm

2.

No.	Acts	Sections
1	3(5)/310(6)	BNS
, 1	5	Expi. Subs Act
3.	25(1-C)	Anns Act

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 27/05/2025

Date to: 27/05/2025

Time Period: Six Hours and forty minutes Time from: 06:00 am

Time to: 12.40 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 27/05/2025

Time: 05:00 am

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No .:- 7 Date & Time: 27/05/2025 at 1.30 pm

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence: At the general area of Monghlam

- Direction and distance from PS: 11 Km South East (a)
- Address: At the general area of Monghlam, Kangpokpi district. (b)
- In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: (c)

6. Complainant / Informant:

Name: Nb. Sub. Somra Oraon, JC 563285 of Bihar Regiment (B-Coy). (a)

Father's name: (L) Etwa Oraon (b)

Date/ Year of Birth: 20/06/1981 (c)

(d) Nationality: Indian

UID No./ (d)

Passport No. Nil

Date of issue: N/A (e)

Place of issue: N'A



Sl. No		ID Type	The state of the s	ID No.	
1.			LEAST. M		
Occupat Address		Government Employ	ee		
S1. N	lo.	Address Type		Address	
1	10	Present		8th Bihar Regiment Island Post B-Coy	
2		Permanent		Katchacho Mandar, Ranchi District, Jharkhand.	
Phone r	iumbe	er: 8969945976		Frequency and the	TENNESS HOLE
tails of know	vn / sı	aspected / unknown	accused with full pa	articulars:	few party
Sl. No.	N	ame	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
				The second section of the second	STORY PROPERTY.
1.	U	nknown			the Settle of the Committee of the Commi
asons for de	lay in	nknown reporting by the corties of interest:	mplainant / informa	nt:	
asons for de	elay in	reporting by the cor	nplainant / informa Property Type	nt: Description	Value (in Rs.

12. First Information contents:

Chyp tal Magistrate.



The Officer-in-Charge,
Thoubal Dam Police Station,
Imphal-East District, Manipur.

Subject: Report.

Sir.

I have the honour to report that today i.e. the 27th May, 2025 at about 5.00 a.m. received a reliable information from the source about the presence of arms, ammunitions and explosives in and around the general area of Monghlam and its adjoining foothills. Based on the said information, combined team of 8 BIHAR regiment led by Maj Vivek Anand Gupta and Thoubal Dam Police under the command of Inspt. Md Shahid Khan, Officer-in-Charge Thoubal Dam Police Station conducted a searched operation in the general area of Monghlam and its adjoining foothills at about 6.00 a.m. In the search operation, teams of Bomb Disposal Squad and ED Dog of Army were also accompanied.

During the search operation, 05 x IEDs connected in tandem along with the under noted articles were found inside a bunker type cavity (hideout) of hill-lock at the median Hill of Monghlam which was kept by unknown miscreants.

- (i) 01 (one) X Double Barrel 12 Bore Rifle bearing Serial No. 19186-2010
- (ii) 01 (one) X Single Barrel 12 Bore Rifle (Country made)
- (iii) 01 (one)X HOPE BW-20A Sight (Serial no. 950131
- (iv) 05 (five) X 12 bore live rounds
- (v) 07 (seven)X 7.62 mm live rounds
- (vi) 04 (Four) X 5.56 mm live rounds
- (vii) 02(Two) X Blank rounds
- (viii) 01 (one) X AK 47, 7.62mm live round ammn.
- (ix) 01 (one) X 9mm live rounds
- (x) 01(one) X 3Kg Urea
- (xi) 01 (one) X 2Kg PEK
- (xii) 01 (one)X 12 kg IED.
- (xiii) 01 (one)X 8 kg IED.
- (xiv) 01 (one)X 6 kg IED.

Chie Judicial Magistrate

(xv) 02 (Two) X 4.5 Kg IED. (xvi)30 Mtrs. Approx of Cordtex.



Accordingly, the said abandoned Arms, Ammns, and Bombs were seized at 12.30 p.m. from a place which by observing due formalities. The operation concluded at around 12.40 pm.

Therefore, the seized items are being handed over to you for taking up further necessary legal procedures against the unknown miscreants.

Imphal, the 27th May, 2025.

Yours faithfully,

- Sd-

(Nb. Sub. Somra Oraol), JC 563285 of 8 Bihar Regiment (B-Coy).

- Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) w's as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or Case registered
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Md. Murtaza Khan Rank: Sub-Inspector

 No.Nil to take up the Investigation.
- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S: District: on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Chie Judicial Magistrate



Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Md Shahid Khan

Rank: Inspector No:

Signature Thumb impression 14. of the complainant / informant

Date and time of dispatch to the court: 15.